
Contact:  Martin Smith, Registration and Civic Services Manager
Tel: 01270 686012
E-Mail:          martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Agenda

Date: Friday, 3rd September, 2021
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Please note that face coverings will be required to be worn, unless exempt, by those 
entering the venue to attend the meeting.  Anyone attending is encouraged to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of the meeting before embarking upon the 
journey to the venue.  The meeting is open to the public but due to the social 
distancing layout of the meeting room public attendance will be limited.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies  

Members are reminded that, in accordance with governance procedure rule at 
Part 3 paragraph 2.6, Panel Members, or their constituent authority, may 
nominate substitute members of the Panel in the event that the appointed 
representative(s) is/are unable to attend the meeting.  Advance notice of 
substitution should be given to the host authority wherever possible.  Members 
are encouraged wherever possible to secure the attendance of a substitute if 
they are unable to be present.

2.  Code of Conduct - Declaration of Interests.  Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda no later than when the item is reached.

Public Document Pack



3.  Confirmation Hearing for the appointment of a Chief Executive of the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire  (Pages 3 - 56)

To consider the report and conduct a confirmation hearing.

4.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information in accordance with paragraph 1 and 2, pursuant to part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

5.  Appointment of Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Cheshire  

To consider the outcome of the Confirmation Hearing.



1

    Cheshire Police and Crime Panel

Date of Meeting: 03 September 2021

Report of:  Brian Reed,  Head Democratic Services and Governance, 
Cheshire East Council

Subject: Confirmation Hearing for the proposed appointment of 
Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Cheshire

1. Report Summary

1.1 This report sets out the Panel’s responsibility for reviewing and reporting to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner on his proposed appointment of a Chief 
Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Panel receives this report and conducts a Confirmation Hearing within 
the statutory framework relating to the proposed appointment.

3. Background information

3.1 The Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 specifies that if the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for a Police area wishes to appoint a Chief Executive 
for their office,  they must provide the Panel with the following information: 

 The name of the person whom the Commissioner is proposing to appoint 
(“the candidate”).

 The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the 
appointment.

 Why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and   

 The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed. 

3.2 The Commissioner has notified the Panel that he wishes to appoint 
Mr Damon Taylor as Chief Executive. A copy of the letter received from the 
Commissioner is attached as Appendix I. The information detailed in paragraph 
3.1 has been provided.

  
3.3 When a Police and Crime Panel is notified of such a proposed appointment it is 

required, within three weeks, to review the proposed appointment at a 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



2

Confirmation Hearing and to then make a report to the Commissioner. 
The report must include a recommendation as to whether or not the candidate 
should be appointed. It should be noted that for the position of Chief Executive 
the Panel has no power of veto. If a recommendation is made that a candidate 
should not be appointed, the Commissioner may still make the appointment. 

3.4 A copy of the Local Government Association publication “Police and Crime 
Panels – Guidance on Confirmation Hearings” is attached for reference as 
Appendix II.

4. Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no specific financial implications to this report.

5. Equality implications 

5.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report.

6. Contact information

Name: Martin Smith
Designation: Registration and Civic Services Manager 
Local Authority: Cheshire East Council
Telephone: 07596 064905
Email: martin.r.smith@cheshire.gov.uk

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Information Pack for
the appointment of
Chief Executive Off icer

Off ice of the Police & 
Crime Commissioner

Page 7



2

INFORMATION PACK FOR
P O L I C E  C O N S TA B L E

20
20

CHESHIRE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CONTENTS 03
WELCOME FROM
THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER

04
CHESHIRE AT
A GLANCE

05
ORGANISATION
CHART 

06
POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY
FRAMEWORK

09
SELECTION PROCESS:
Application
Shortlisting
Interview and Assessment
Post Process
Reasonable Adjustments
and Accommodations

11
KEY DATES

12
JOB DESCRIPTION
Role Purpose
Key Accountabilities
Experience, Qualifications 
and Skills

18
COMPETENCY AND
VALUES FRAMEWORK
CVF Behaviour Levels
Require
[...]
w the senior appointment10, and 
make a report on it to the PCC11, which must 
include a recommendation as to whether or 
not the candidate should be appointed12. 

This must all happen within a period of three 
weeks, beginning on the day that the panel 
receives the notification from the PCC13. 
Under Schedule 6 to the Act, confirmation 
hearings carried out under Schedule 1 are 
‘special functions’ of the panel, and so may 
not be discharged by a sub-committee. 

A confirmation hearing must be held before 
the report is submitted to the PCC. This is 
defined as ‘a meeting of the panel, held in 
public, at which the candidate is requested 
to appear for the purpose of answering 
questions relating to the appointment’14. 

In response to the panel’s report, the PCC 
must then notify the panel whether they will 
accept or reject the recommendation15. There 
is no duty for the PCC to give reasons for 
their decision. 

10	 Paragraph 10(2) of Schedule 1
11	 Paragraph 10(3) of Schedule 1
12	 Paragraph 10(4) of Schedule 1
13	 Paragraph 10(5) of Schedule 1
14	 Paragraph 11(2) of Schedule 1
15	 Paragraph 12(1) and (2) of Schedule 1

Page 42



9          Police and crime panels

Schedule 8 

Schedule 8 covers the appointment of the 
chief constable. Most of the provisions are 
identical to those in Schedule 1. There are 
two crucial differences:

•	 The panel has a veto16 over the appointment 
of the chief constable. The panel may 
recommend that the PCC does not make the 
appointment17, but in the event of a veto then 
the candidate must not be appointed18. What 
happens once the veto has been exercised 
will be subject to regulations19, which are 
likely to go into this matter in more detail. 
The procedure suggested at the end of this 
document for the exercise of the veto has 
been designed so that it should fit with the 
regulations once they are published. 

•	 Although the panel is obliged to conduct a 
confirmation hearing for the chief constable 
and then report 
[...]
mation (such as a CV) or a personal 
statement. 

This information would be used to allow the 
panel to draw together questions around 
whether the candidate could evidence both 
professional competence and personal 

independence. It is unlikely that the panel 
would be able to, or would wish to, carry out 
its own research on the candidate within the 
three week timescale because:

•	 resource constraints would make this level 
of research unfeasible

•	 this raises the prospect of questions being 
asked on issues which do not relate to 
professional competence and personal 
independence. 

The issue of additional information is covered 
in the section on pre-meetings below.

Given that notification triggers a hearing 
within three weeks, the first task for the panel 
on receiving the notification will be to set a 
date for a meeting. This meeting should not 
be used for any other business (ie if there is 
already a panel business meeting scheduled 
for that period, the appointment meeting 
should be held separately). 

Notifying the candidate

Following the PCC’s notification to the 
panel, and the scheduling of the hearing, 
the chair of the panel should write to the 
candidate, advising them of the date of the 
meeting and notifying them of the principles 
of professional competence and personal 
independence on which they propose to 
evaluate the candidate. 

Page 45



12          Police and crime panels

This should refer to the relevant provisions in 
legislation. 

This letter should advise that the information 
provided by the candidate (see above) would 
need to be put on public deposit in the same 
manner as a standard report going to the 
panel. 

If it has been agreed that the candidate’s 
references will be provided to the panel, the 
PCC will need to advise the relevant referees 
that the references they submit will be put 
on public deposit to assist the panel in the 
performance of its duties.

Briefing and pre-meeting

Steps should be taken to arrange a pre-
meeting for the panel to go through some of 
the key issues and possible questions. The 
pre-meeting should not be held immediately 
before the confirmation hearing itself, to 
allow sufficient time for any unexpected 
issues, or gaps in information provided, to be 
addressed. 

The information provided alongside the 
notification by the PCC should be used by 
the chair of the panel and the lead officer 
supporting the panel to draw together a list 
of potential issues for the panel to discuss at 
a pre-meeting. This could highlight possible 
question topics and themes, highlight 
background information on which members 
might wish to focus and remind members of 
the process taken at the meeting itself. 

The pre-meeting is the most important 
element of the preparations for the 
confirmation process, because it is here that 
members of the panel will decide on the 
scope and thrust of their questioning. 

This meeting should be held in private, and 
members of the panel should be assisted 
by the monitoring officer and a senior HR 
representative from the host authority to 
provide specialist and technical advice, along 
with whichever officer is responsible for 
providing support to the panel (ie a scrutiny 
officer).

People serving on panels may already 
have some experience of councillor-level 
appointment panels, for example to fill senior 
management posts. However, confirmation 
hearings are different in several crucial ways, 
which require them to be managed even 
more carefully. The panel will need to bear 
these factors in mind at the pre-meeting: 

•	 confirmation hearings will be held in public, 
and Schedule 8 appointments (those of the 
chief constable) in particular are likely to 
be high profile

•	 the appointment is being made to an 
external body, not the councils represented 
on the panel

•	 hearings are an integral, but independent, 
part of the appointments process.

The focus of questioning will, therefore, need 
to rest on the 
[...]
ticular vision and priorities. 

However, the panel in these cases, will 
still need to be assured that the deputy 
recognises the separation of political and 
operational responsibilities. 

Members of the panel should consider, at the 
pre-meeting, the kind of evidence they would 
want to adduce to demonstrate under each 
theme that the minimum standards for the 
post had been met. 

Under each of these themes individual 
questions should be drawn out, and 
assigned to relevant members of the panel. 
It may be necessary for the panel member 
asking questions at the meeting to ask 
supplementary questions, to ‘tease out’ 
the response to an answer. The chair of 
the panel will, under these circumstances, 
need to monitor closely such supplementary 
questions, and their responses, to be 
assured that they are relevant. The chair 
should receive senior officer support at the 
meeting.

Inappropriate questions are considered 
below. 

Page 47



14          Police and crime panels

The hearing itself

The hearing will be a relatively focused 
opportunity to explore key issues relating 
to professional competence and personal 
independence. 

As we have made clear it should not be 
treated as a chance for the panel to explore 
the candidate’s views on various areas of 
the PCC’s policies, national policy issues, 
or their plans once they assume the post, 
except insofar as those questions might 
relate directly to professional competence 
and personal independence. 

Confirmation hearings should therefore be 
relatively short and focused. Members will 
have agreed questions, and questioning 
themes, at the pre-meeting and these should 
be kept to (other than to ask necessary 
supplementary questions – see above). 

In broad terms, the meeting should be 
framed so as to allow the panel to make an 
informed decision about the candidate. In the 
next section the decision-making process is 
looked at in more detail but, fundamentally, it 
comprises two linked steps:

•	 Do
[...]
priate, and inappropriate, questions in 
this context. 

The panel should also be able to use its own 
considered judgment on this matter, and 
does not have to take the officer advice it is 
given. 

At all times the candidate should be treated 
fairly and politely. The panel should avoid 
getting into debate and discussion with the 
candidate on any issue, remembering that it 
has a task to perform and a limited amount of 
time to do it. 

Members of the panel should refrain from 
making general statements about any issue, 
other than the short opening and closing 
statements referred to above. 

At the end of the session the candidate 
should be given the opportunity to clarify 
any answers that he or she has given in the 
course of the hearing, and ask any questions 
of the panel, for example about the next 
steps or the decision-making process. 

Page 49



16          Police and crime panels

The decision-making process

Immediately following the confirmation 
hearing, the panel should go into closed 
session to decide on its recommendations. 
Whilst the Local Government Act 1972 
Schedule 12A would normally apply to 
the panel’s operation at this point, the 
Home Office suggests that panels are joint 
committees under the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act rather than the 
Local Government Act 1972. The Home 
Office will shortly issue Regulations to 
clarify how parts of the 1972 Act will apply to 
panels. The monitoring officer and a senior 
HR professional should be present to provide 
advice to the panel on its deliberations. 

Meeting the role profile 
requirements

The following questions follow on from the 
issues mentioned in the section above. They 
are indicative only, suggesting the kind of 
issues that the panel would most need to 
be able to evaluate in order to come to a 
judgment on the suitability of the candidate. 

Depending on the role, and the role profile, 
different questions could be asked specific to 
the candidate’s forthcomi
[...]
 the PCC.

21	 At the time of writing this guidance, the content of pending 
Home Office Regulations covering the use of the veto has not 
been finally determined. Early drafts of the Regulations indicate 
that the panel will not be able to veto the PCC’s second choice 
of candidate if the panel has already used its veto on the 
previous candidate.

Page 54



21          Police and crime panels

The exercise of the veto (or a 
recommendation for refusal) should act as 
the impetus to a discussion between the 
panel and PCC about how HR processes 
within the PCC’s secretariat might be 
reviewed. 

Page 55



Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
L12-545

© Local Government Association, August 2012

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation Hearing for the appointment of a Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire
	Letter to Chair of Police and Crime Panel
	Letter
	PCC Chief Executive Officer Pack

	police-and-crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Friday, 3rd September, 2021 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillors:

Cheshire East: Councillors J Paul Findlow and Denis Murphy

Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Martyn Delaney and Lynn Riley

Halton: Councillors Martha Lloyd Jones and Peter 
Lloyd Jones

Warrington: Councillor Kenneth Critchley

Independent Co-optees: Mr Bob Fousert, Mrs Sally Hardwick and Mr 
Evan Morris MBE

Officers: Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire East Council

20 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Halton), Councillor Jane Whalen  (Warrington) Councillors Laura Jeuda 
and Mick Warren (Cheshire East) and Rob Bissett (Cheshire West and 
Chester).

21 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

Councillor  Paul Findlow indicated that he had worked with Mr Taylor when 
he had served on the former Police Authority. 

22 CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OF THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR CHESHIRE 

The Panel held a confirmation hearing for the appointment of a Chief 
Executive, questioning Mr Taylor on a wide range of issues relevant to the 
role.



23 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the outcome of the Confirmation Hearing, pursuant to 
Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the 
grounds that it involved the likely discussion of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in the 
discussions being held in public.

The Panel reviewed the Confirmation Hearing and the answers provided 
by Mr Taylor to their questions.

24 APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE OFFICE OF THE 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR CHESHIRE 

RESOLVED:

That it was the Panel’s unanimous opinion that Mr Taylor should be 
recommended for appointment.  

The letter sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner by the Chair of the 
Panel confirming the decision to recommend appointment is appended to 
these minutes as a matter of record.

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified

Councillor (none)


